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ALVORD AND ALVORD MAR 3 0 06 4-17 PM

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1050 SEVENTEENTH STREET, N.W.

SUITE 301 - SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.
ELIAS C. ALVORD (1942) 20036 OF COUNSEL
ELLSWORTH C. ALVORD (1964) R URBAN A. LESTER

(202) 393-2266
Fax (202) 393-2156

E-MAIL alvordlaw@aol.com

March 30, 2006

Mr. Vernon A. Williams
Secretary

Surface Transportation Board
Washington, D.C. 20423

Dear Mr. Williams:

EEnclosed for recordation pursuant to the provisions of 49 U.S.C. Section
11301(a) are two (2) copies of an Assignment and Assumption Agreement, dated
as of March 27, 2006, a secondary document as defined in the Board's Rules for
the Recordation of Documents.

The enclosed document relates to the Memorandum of Lease being filed
with the Board under Recordation Number

The names and addresses of the parties to the enclosed document are:

Seller: General Electric Railcar Services Corporation
161 North Clark Street
Chicago, lllinois 60601

Buyer: Infinity Rail, LLC
c/o Infinity Asset Management, LLC (as
Manager)
817 West Peachtree Street, Suite M110
Atlanta, Georgia 30308



Mr. Vernon A. Williams
March 30, 2006
Page 2

A description of the railroad equipment covered by the enclosed document

118 gravity hopper cars within the series RVPR 1500 - RVPR 1641 as
more particularly set forth in the equipment schedule attached to the
document.

A short summary of the document to appear in the index is:

Assignment and Assumption Agreement.

Also enclosed is a check in the amount of $33.00 payable to the order of
the Surface Transportation Board covering the required recordation fee.

Kindly return stamped copies of the enclosed document to the
undersigned.

Very truly yours,
T

Robert W. Alvord

RWA/arm
Enclosures
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ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT MAR 3 0 ng

FILET

4-12 PN

(Union Pacifie, Rider 76) ~ SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

This ASSIIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT, dated as of March ___, 2006
(this “Agreement”), is between General Electric Railcar Services Corporation, a Delaware
corporation (the “Seller”), and Infinity Rail, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company (the
“Buyer”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Buyer apd the Seller have entered into that certain Purchase Agreement,
dated as of March 27, 2006 (the “Purchase Agreement™), providing for the purchase of the
Ownership Interest by the Buyer from the Seller, subject to the terms and conditions set forth
therein; and

WHEREAS, the Purchase Agreement conternplates the execution and delivery of this
Agreement by the Seller and the Buyer.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto
agree as follows.

AGREEMENT

1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the
meanings assigned to them in Section 4 of this Agreement.

2. Assienment. Effective as to each unit of Equipment on the Closing Date, the
Seller sells to the Buyer all of the Seller’s rights, title and interest in and to such vmit and assigns
to the Buyer all of the Seller’s rights and obligations, to the extent arising on or after the Closing
Date, under each of the following as they relate to each unit:

()  the Lease; and

(b)  that certain Car Leasing Agreement 8812-83, dated October 14, 1986, between
Seller and Lessee ((a) and (b) together, the “Operative Agreements”).

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Seller shall continue to be entitled to the benefit of
any right to indemnification for tax or other matters which arose or may arise from or be related

to any event or circumstance occurring or in existence prior to the Closing Date, as specified in
the Purchase Agreement.

K Acceptance of Assignment; Assumption of Obligations; Effect of Assignment.
The Buyer accepts the assignment contained in Section 2 hereof and, in respect of the period on
and afler the Closing Date, assumes all obligations, to the extent arising on or after the Closing
Date, of the Seller under, and agrees to be bound to the same extent as the Seller by all the terms
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of, the Operative Agreements. Effective on and after the Closing Date, the Buyer shall be
deemed to stand in the place of the Seller for all purposes under the Operative Agreements and
each reference in the Operative Agreements to the Seller shall be deemed to mean the Buyer.
The Seller, in respect of the period on and after the Closing Date, is released of all obligations of
the Seller under the Operative Agreements.

4, Definitions. Except as otherwise specified or as the context may otherwise
require, the following terms have the meanings set forth below whenever used in this Agreement
(terms defined in the singular to have a correlative meaning when used in the plural and vice
versa).

Bill of Sale: the bill of sale in the form of Exhibit I hereto,
Closing Date: the date of the Bill of Sale.

Eguipment: Equipment: (i) the equipment described in Schedule 1 to this Agreement
together with (ii) every part, accessory, component and any equipment installed therein or
attached thereto, except for any that have been installed or attached by the Lessee or other user of
the Bquipment and have not become property of the lessor pursuant {0 the applicable Lease as of
the Closing Date. Individually each railcar is referred to as & “unit” or “unit of Equipment.”

Lease: that certain Rider No. 76 to Car Lease Agreement No. 8812-83-00, dated
November 23, 2005, between Seller, as lessor, and Lessee, as lessee (executed on behalf of
Lesses on November 30, 2005 and onm behalf of Seller on December 12, 2005), which
incorporates by reference that certain Car Leasing Agreement No. 8812-83, dated as of October
14, 1986, between Seller, as lessor, and Lessee, as lessee.

Lessee: Union Pacific Railroad Company, a Utah corporation.

Ownership Interest: the Seller’s rights, title and interest in and to the Equipment and
the Seller’s rights and obligations under the Operative Agreements.

5. Amendments. No provision of this Agreement may be amended, modified or
waived except by written agreement duly executed by each of the parties hereto.

6. Notices. All notices, requests or other communications to or upon any party
hereto in connection herewith shall be given in the manner prescribed by Section 9.5 of the
Purchase Agreement.

7. Headings. The section headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of
reference only and shall not be used or construed to define, interpret, expand or limit any
provision hereof.

8. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in separate counterparts, each
of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together
shall constitute one and the same agreement.
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9. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and

enforced in accordance with, the internal substantive laws of the State of Illinois, without giving
effect to its conflict of law rules.

10.  Entire Agreement. This Agreement, the Purchase Agreement, and the Bill of
Sale (together with their exhibits and schedules) represent the entire agresment of the parties
with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof and supersede and cancel any prior oral or
written agreement, letter of intent or understanding with respect to such subject matter.

11.  Recordation, The Seller and the Buyer agree to record this Agreement with the
Surface Transportation Board to evidence the assignment by the Seller to the Buyer of the
Seller’s rights and obligations under the Lease,

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been duly executed by the parties hereto
on the dzte first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC RAJILCAR SERVICES
CORPORATION

INFINITY RAIL, LLC

By: Infinity Asset Management, LL.C,
as Manager

By: ,O/{)&C//’

/ Edelman, Vice President

[Union Pacific Rider 76]




State of ILLINOIS )

)

County of COOK )
Om this, the 27th day of March, 2006, before me, a Notary Public in and for said County
and State, personally appeared James N. Muday, a Vice President of General Electric Railcar
Services Corporation, who acknowledged himself to be a duly authorized officer of General

Electric Railcar Services Corporation, and that, as such officer, being authorized to do so, he
executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

the date

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto g:.te-rrrﬁland and official seal
~

above mentioned. ; ;

ame:; Jeanne A. Nelson
Notary Public

My Commission Expires: February 20, 2010
Residing in Cook County

mﬂpwwv\, “
e,

E A NELSON
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF |
3 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 0y

WAL -

[Union Pacific Rider 76]



State of Georgia )

)
County of Fulton )

On this, the 2" day of March, 2006, before me, a Notary Public with authority to act in
any county in the State of Georgia, personally appeared Jeffrey E. Edelman, a Vice President of
Infinity Asset Management, LLC, the Manager of Infinity Rail, LLC, who acknowledged himself
to be a duly authorized officer of Infinity Asset Management, LLC, the Manager of Infinity Rail,

LLC, and that, as such officer, being authorized to do so, he executed the foregoing instrument
for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOCF, T have hereunto set my hand and official seal on the date

above mentioned.
Synaad S,
Namet_Movnda L, veevaan LT
Notary Public “eR

4' ",
~“‘°v? Lg%
My Commission Expires: £0

Residing in:_ e fuctgas |

||.“‘\‘

,.f"
%

[
'{I:{Hm




EXHIBIT X
FORM OF BILL OF SALE

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, General Electric Railcar Services Corporation (“Seller”), does hereby sell,
transfer end assign to Infinity Rail, LLC (“Buyer”) all of Seller’s rights, title and interest in and
to the equipment described in Schedule 1 hereto, subject to the terms and conditions of the
Purchase Agreement, dated as of March ___, 2006, between Seller and Buyer, and the
Assignment and Assumption Agreement, dated March ___, 2006, between Seller and Buyer,

General Electric Railcar Services Corporation

By:
Name:
Title:
Date:

SF 41054597 vl



Schedule 1

to Assignment and Assumption Agreement

Cars leased to Union Pacific Railroad Company pursuant to Rider No. 76:

(List of Equipment)

Description: 4750 cubic foot gravity hoppers

Quanity: 118

Reporting marks, identifying numbers and Purchase Price per Unit:

Unit Gount

™ NN H DN

(4] NN RNMNMNNRMRNMNAS QO @ of 3 a3
ﬁﬁgggﬁggggggoggﬂmm&wru-xomm\:(»cnaww-o“’

Lessea
Union Paclfic Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Rallroad Company
Union Paclfi¢ Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Rallroad Company
Union Paclfic Railroad Company
Unlon Pacific Raliroad Company
Union Paglfic Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Unlon Pacific Rallroad Company
Union Paclfic Railroad Company
Union Pagific Railroad Cermpany
Union Pacific Rallroad Company
Union Paclflc Railroad Company
Union Pacific Rallroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Unlon Pacific Rallroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pagific Railroad Company
Unlon Pacific Rallroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Union Paclfic Railroad Company
Unlon Pacific Rallroad Company
Union Pacific Raiiroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Cornpany
Union Pacific Rallroad Company
Union Paclfic Railroad Company
Unlon Pagific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Rallroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Unlon Pagific Rallroad Company
Union Paclfic Railroad Company
Union Pagific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Rallroad Company
Union Pagific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company

AAR
Reporting Mark
RVPR 1500
RVPR 1501
RVPR 1504
RVPR 1508
RVPR 1608
RVPR 1510
RVPR 1511
RVPR 1512
RVPR 1813
RVPR 1514
RVPR 1515
RVPR 1516
RVPR 1517
RVPR 1518
RVFR 1619
RVPR 1520
RVPR 1521
RVPR 1522
RVFR 1623
RVPR 1524
RVPR 1525
RVPR 1826
RVPR 1527
RVPR 1528
RVPR 1630
RVPR 1531
RVPR 1537
RVPR 1538
RVPR 1540
RVFR 1541
RVPR 1542
RVPR 1544
RVPR 1545
RVPR 1546
RVPR 1647
RVPR 1548
RVPR 1549
RVPR 1550
RVPR 1531
RVPR 1552
RVPR 15853
RVPR 1554
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43

46
47
43
49
50
51
52
53

56
56
57
58
58
80
61
62
63

65

67
64
a9
70
71
72
73
74
75
76

78
79
80
81
82
83
B4
a5
86
87
a8
89
20
a1
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

Union Pacific Raliroad Company
Unlon Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Union Paclfi¢ Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Gompany
Unlon Pacific Rallroad Company
Union Pagific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Unlon Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Unlon Pacific Rallroad Company
Union Pagific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Rallroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Rallroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Comgany
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Union Patific Railroad Company
Unlon Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Raliroad Company
Union Pacliic Railroad Company
Union Pacific Rafiroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Unlon Paclfic Raifroad Company
Unian Pagific Railroad Company
Unlon Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Unlon Pacific Rallroad Company
Unlon Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Cornpany
Unlan Pacific Rallroad Company
Union Paciflc Railroad Compary
Union Pacific Railroad Cornpany
Unlon Pacific Raflroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Unlon Pacific Rallroad Company
Unien Pacific Railroad Campany
Union Pagific Raifroad Company
Unlon Pacific Railroad Company
Union Paclfic Railroad Company
Union Pacific Rallroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacifle Railroad Company
Union Pacific Rallroad Company
Union Paclfic Railroad Company
Unlon Pacific Rallroad Company
Union Paclfic Railroad Company
Union Pagific Rallroad Company
Union Paclfic Railroad Company

RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVFR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVFR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR

1685
1656
1557
1558
1559
1560
1561
1562
15663
1564
1585
1566
1567
1568
1569
1578
1576
1577
1578
1579
1580
1581
1583
1684
1585
1587
1588
1589
1590
1581
1592
1593
1595
1586
1507
1508
1599
1600
1601
1603
1604
1609
1606
1607
1608
1609
1610
1611
1612
1613
1614
1618
1616
1617
1618
1619
1621
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100

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
118
117
118

Unton Pacific Railroad Company
Union Paclfic Railroad Company
Unfon Pacific Raflroad Company
Unlon Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Rallroad Company
Union Paclfic Railroad Company
Unign Pacific Railroad Company
Union Paclfic Railroad Company
Unlon Pacific Railroad Company
Union Patific Rallroad Company
Union Paclfic Railroad Company
Union Pacific Rallroad Company
Unlon Pacific Railroad Company
Union Pacific Railrgad Company
Unlon Pacific Railroad Company
Unlen PacHfic Railroad Company
Union Pacific Rallroad Company
Union Paclfic Railroad Company
Unlon Pacific Railroad Company

RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVFR
RVPR
RVFR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVPR
RVFR
RVPR

1622
1623
1624
1625
1628
1627
1628
1628
1630
1631
1632
1633
1634
1636
1637
1638
1639
1640
1641

SF #1054597 vl



e —————————

CERTIFICATION

I, Robert W. Alvord, attorney licensed to practice in the State of New York and the ‘
District of Columbia, do hereby certify under penalty of perjury that | have compared the
attached copy with the original thereof and have found the copy to be complete and

identical in all respects to the original document.
/ o o
Dated: 3/ Bd / a 1

Robert W. Alvord
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